## DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION HIMACHAL PRADESH, LALPANI SHIMAR शिक्षा निदेशालय (हि.प्र.)

Dated-Shimla-171001, the

July, 2023 3.0 JUN 2023

In the matter of:

6.

CWP No. 3833/2023- titled as Sanjeev Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & Others.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, TGT (NM) preferred CWP No. 3833/2023 titled as Sanjeev Kumar, TGT(NM) Vs. State of H.P. before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P regarding his transfer from GMS Sumra, U/C GSSS Chango, Distt. Kinnaur, H.P to Distt. Bilaspur, H.P. The above writ petition was listed before the Hon'ble High Court, Himachal Pradesh on 14-06-2023 when the Hon'ble High Court has passed the following orders:-

"3. Learned counsel representating the respondents-State, states that the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent will decide the said representation within a period of four weeks and communicate his decision to the petitioner.."

Whereas, petitioner was submitted his representation to this office on 21-06-2023 vide which he has requested that he has completed required tenure at his present place of posting at GMS Sumra, U/C GSSS Chango, Distt. Kinnaur, H.P and he further requested that he may be transferred from GMS Sumra, U/C GSSS Chango, Distt. Kinnaur difficult area to Distt. Bilaspur, H.P. He has given five stations if his choice in District Bilaspur, H.P.

From perusal of record, it has been found that the petitioner is working in GMS Sumra, U/C GSSS Chango, Distt. Kinnaur, H.P since 18-11-2019, as total service of petitioner in difficult sub cadre and has completed more than three years stay at present place of posting. One post of TGT(NM) is lying vacant in GHS Mangrot, U/C GSSS Ghagus, Distt. Bilaspur, H.P and (80) students are studying class 6<sup>th</sup> to 10<sup>th</sup> in this school. Keeping in view the above facts and circumstances the representation of the petitioner is considered sympathetically and he is hereby transferred on his own request from GMS Sumra, U/C GSSS Chango, Distt. Kinnaur, H.P to GHS Mangrot, U/C GSSS Ghagus, Distt. Bilaspur H.P, against vacancy. The representation of the petitioner, is disposed of accordingly.



DIRECTOR

July, 2023

Endst:No:-EDN-H(2)B(6)1-18/2022-(NM)-dated, Shimla-1 Copy to the following for information and necessary action please:-

1. The Distt. Attorney (Edu.) Directorate of Elementary Education, Shimla, H. P.

2. The Deputy Director Elementary Education Kinnaur / Bilaspur (H.P.).

- 3. The Principal, GSSS Chango, Distt. Kinnaur /GSSS Ghagus, Distt. Bilaspur, H.P.
- (Regd.) Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, S/O Sh. Baldev Ram Shukla, Vill. & P.O Amarpur, Tehsil Ghumarwin, Distt. Bilaspur, H.P.

The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Elementary Education H.P. Shimla . Guard file.

प्रारम्भिक शिक्षा निदेशालय (हि.प्र.) 3 0 JUN 2023 शिमला-1